

No. 17-1184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MICHAEL J. BIESTEK,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING COMMISSIONER,
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

—————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

—————
REPLY ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

FREDERICK J. DALEY, JR.
MEREDITH MARCUS
DALEY DISABILITY LAW, PC
601 W. Randolph Street,
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 561-3030

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
NATACHA Y. LAM
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
ibhabha@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. THERE IS A CLEAR CONFLICT OF
AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTION
PRESENTED. 2

II. THE NON-BINDING SSA
VOCATIONAL EXPERT HANDBOOK
HAS NO RELEVANCE TO THE
QUESTION PRESENTED 7

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS
INCORRECT 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrett v. Barnhart</i> , 355 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Black v. Berryhill</i> , No. 2:17CV00153, 2018 WL 1472525 (D. Utah. Mar. 7, 2018), report and recommendation adopted by 2018 WL 1468573 (D. Utah. Mar. 23, 2018)	8
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 10
<i>McKinnie v. Barnhart</i> , 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2004)	4, 9-10
<i>Morrow v. Berryhill</i> , No. 16 C 8430, 2017 WL 4164171 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017)	7
<i>Purdy v. Berryhill</i> , 887 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Ramzan v. Colvin</i> , No. 12 C 7362, 2015 WL 5921811 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2015)	2, 5, 7
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	12
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SSA, *Vocational Expert Handbook* (Aug. 2017), [https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/public_experts/Vocational_Experts_\(VE\)_Handbook-508.pdf](https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/public_experts/Vocational_Experts_(VE)_Handbook-508.pdf)..... 7
